
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Robert Gilligan (Chair) Labour
Councillor Ged Philbin (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor Harry Howard Labour
Councillor Noel Hutchinson Labour
Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones Labour
Councillor Alan Lowe Labour
Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour
Councillor Gareth Stockton Liberal Democrats
Councillor Angela Teeling Labour
Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour
Councillor Andrea Wall Labour

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information.
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 7 September 2021

Corporate Policy and Performance Board

Tuesday, 8 June 2021 6.30 p.m.
Bridge Suite - DCBL Stadium, Widnes

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 4

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion and voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 5 - 7

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 8 - 18

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) BREATHING SPACE  19 - 27

(B) ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  28 - 33

(C) EXTERNAL FUNDING UPDATE  34 - 50

(D) CORPORATE ACCIDENT / INCIDENT REPORT 1.4.20 TO 
31.3.21  

51 - 66

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 4 OF 2020/21  

67 - 87

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 26 January 
2021 held remotely

Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chair), Philbin (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Howard, 
M. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, A. Lowe, A. McInerney, N. Plumpton Walsh and 
Joe Roberts 

Apologies for Absence: None

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: I. Leivesley, E. Dawson, G. Ferguson, M. Murphy, J. Unsworth 
and C. Patino

Also in attendance: None

Action
CS21 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 3rd November 
2020 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CS22 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

CS23 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 
the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of this Board.

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted.

CS24 LOCAL AREA FORUMS

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
detailed the planned changes to the Borough’s Ward 
Boundaries and the impact this would have on Local Area 
Forums. 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



It was noted that changes to the Borough’s current 
Ward boundaries were due to come into effect on 7th May 
2020, however, following the postponement of the 2020 
local elections due to COVID-19, those boundary changes 
would come into effect on 6th May 2021. The boundary 
changes would have a number of implications for Local Area 
Forums, including the Area Forum ‘footprints’, the population 
levels within each Forum area and the budget allocations. 
The report provided Members with details of those 
implications.

It was anticipated that a number of Area Forums 
would have some level of budget remaining that would be 
carried forward to the 2021/22 financial year. It was 
proposed that any Area Forum budget underspend at 31st 
March 2021 would be split down to
[...]
ential impacts and escalate matters of 
concern to Management Team and Members.

RESOLVED: That the Board notes the arrangements 
in place.

CS26 COUNCIL INSURANCE ARRANGEMENTS UPDATE

The Board considered a report from the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on the process of retendering for a 
number of the Council’s major insurance policies that 
included property, motor and computer. The report outlined 
details of that process and a wider update on the Council’s 
insurance and risk financing arrangements. It was 
anticipated that an increase in premiums was extremely 
likely, despite the Council’s excellent claims history.

The Board received information on:

 Levels of self insurance from 2010/11 to 2020/21;
 Direct cost of insurance and risk financing – 2010/11 

to 2019/20;
 Public liability claims 2010/11 to 2019/20;
 Employer’s liability claims – 2010/11 to 2019/20; and
 Motor vehicle claims – 2010/11 to 2019/20.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

CS27 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 2 OF 2020/21

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Page 3



Enterprise, Community and Resources, which presented the 
Performance Monitoring Report for Quarter 2 of 2020/21.

The reports related to the following functional areas 
which reported to the  Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones and performance targets, 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period: 

 Finance;
 Human Resources and Organisational 

Development;
 ICT and Administrative Support;
 Legal and Democracy;
 Policy and Performance;
 Property Services; and 
 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services.

It was agreed that further information would be 
emailed to Members on the following matters:

1. the latest Universal Credit claimant numbers for 
Halton from the DWP;

2. the roll out of laptops to school children in the 
Borough, details on the process and how well it was 
working; and

3. the roll out of Microsoft Teams to all schools in the 
Borough.

Arising from the discussion it was agreed that an 
update on the recent staff survey would be brought to a 
future meeting of the Board 

In addition, on behalf of the Board the Chair thanked 
Chris Patino and the team for all their work in providing 
lunches to those children on free school meals whilst the 
schools have been closed.

RESOLVED: That the Quarter 2 Performance 
Monitoring reports be received and noted.

Meeting ended at 7.53 p.m.

Page 4



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 8th June 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and 
Resources  

SUBJECT: Public Question Time

WARD(s): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 
Standing Order 34(9). 

1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as 
follows:-

(i) A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions 
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to 
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards. 

(ii) Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda.

(iii) Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to 
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At 
any one meeting no person/organisation may submit more than 
one question.

(iv) One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting.

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:-
 Is not about a matter for which the local authority
[...]
nutes

WARD(s): Boroughwide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 
been considered by the Executive Board are attached at Appendix 1 for 
information.

1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 
of decisions taken in their area.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted.

3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

3.1 None.

4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None. 

5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

5.1 Children and Young People in Halton

None 

5.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

None 

5.3 A Healthy Halton

None

5.4 A Safer Halton

None 

5.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

Page 8 Agenda Item 4



None

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS

6.1 None.

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1 None.

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 9



APPENDIX 1

Extract of Executive Board Minutes Relevant to the Corporate 
Policy and Performance Board

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 25th FEBRUARY 2021

RESOURCES PORTFOLIO

EXB72 BUDGET 2021-22 - KEY DECISION

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director, Finance, which outlined a recommendation to 
Council in respect of the Budget, Capital Programme and 
Council Tax for 2021/22.

The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) was 
approved at the Executive Board meeting on 19 November 
2020.  It was noted that there were funding gaps of around 
£15.2m in 2021/22, £3.9m in 2022/23 and £3m in 2023/24.  
The Strategy had the following objectives:

 Deliver a balanced and sustainable budget;
 Prioritise spending towards the Council’s priority 

areas;
 Avoid excessive Council Tax rises;
 Achieve significant cashable efficiency gains;
 Protect essential front line services and 

vulnerable members of the community; and 
 Deliver improved procurement.

In terms of consultation, it was noted that the Council 
used various methods to l
[...]
EASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 
2021-22

The Board considered the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement, (TMSS) which incorporated the Annual 
Investment Strategy (AIS) and the Minimum revenue 
Provision (MRP) Strategy for 2021/22.

The TMSS was appended to the report and detailed 
the expected activities of the treasury function in the 
forthcoming financial year (2021/22).  Its production and 
submission to Council was a requirement of the CIPFA 
Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management 

Page 12



Code. 

The Local Government Act 2003 required the Council 
to have regard to the Prudential Code and to set Prudential 
Indicators for the next three years, to ensure that the 
Council’s capital investment plans were affordable, prudent 
and sustainable. 

The Act therefore required the Council to set out its 
treasury strategy for borrowing and to prepare an Annual 
Investment Strategy, which set out the Council’s policies for 
managing its investments and for giving priority to the 
security and liquidity of those investments.  Government 
guidance notes stated that authorities could combine the 
TMSS and the AIS into one report, which the Council had 
done and was included in Section 4.

Members noted that the provision of a Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy Statement was required and a 
formal statement for approval was contained within the 
report at paragraph 2.3, with the full policy shown in 
Appendix A.

RESOLVED: That Council be recommended to adopt 
the policies, strategies, statements, prudential and treasury 
indicators outlined in the report.

Operational 
Director - Finance 

EXB76 PENSIONS DISCRETION STATEMENT

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 
Enterprise, Community and Resources, on the annual 
publication of the Pensions Discretion Statement. 

The Board was advised that the 2021/22 Statement 
was based on the previous Statement (2020/21) and that no 
new discretions had been either added or removed.  In 
additi
[...]
, which 
requested consideration of the renewal of discretionary 
business rate relief for existing registered charities, not-for-
profit organisations and Community Amateur Sports Clubs 
(CASC), who continue to satisfy the appropriate criteria.

Appended to the report was the list of charities, not-
for-profit organisations and CASC’s currently in receipt of 
discretionary rate relief and the costs for each one.

RESOLVED:  That Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 

Page 17



1) discretionary business rate relief of 15% be granted 
for those registered charities and CASC organisations 
currently in receipt of such relief, for the period of 
three years commencing 1 April 2022; and

2) discretionary business rate relief of 90% be granted 
for the not-for-profit organisations currently in receipt 
of such relief (with lower amounts for two as indicated 
in the Appendix), for the period of three years 
commencing 1 April 2022.

Community and 
Resources 

Page 18



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 8th June 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise Community & Resources

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Breathing Space

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1. This report provides Members of the Board with details of the Breathing Space 
process which came into effect on the 04 May 2021. It provides Council debtors 
with legal protections to ensure that creditors pause recovery and enforcement 
action for a period of up to 60 days.  

2. RECOMMENDED: That the report be noted.

3.      SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Debt Respite Scheme (Breathing Space) came into effect on 4th May 
2021. The legislation aims to give more time to debtors who are struggling 
with their debts to seek help from a qualified debt advice provider to find a 
resolution and gives someone in problem debt the right to legal protections 
from their creditors.

3.2 The legislation this report references is The Debt Respite Scheme (Breathing 
Space Moratorium and Mental Health Crisis Moratorium) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020

3.3 There are two types of breathing space: a standard breathing space and a 
mental health crisis breathing space. 

3.4 A standard breathing space is available to anyone with problem debt. It gives 
them legal protections from creditor action for up to 60 days. The protections 
include pausing most enforcement action and contact from creditors and 
freezing most interest and charges on their debts.

3.5 A mental health crisis breathing space is only available to someone who is 
receiving mental health crisis treatment and it has some stronger protections. 
It lasts as long as the person's mental health crisis treatment, plus 30 days 
(no matter how long the crisis treatment lasts).

4.      CREDITORS

4.1 As a creditor, if the Council are told that a debt owed to the Council is in a 
breathing space, all action related to that debt must be ceased with immediate 

Page 19 Agenda Item 5a



effect and the protections applied. These protections must stay in place until 
the breathing space ends.

4.2 The Insolvency Service will send the Council an electronic notification to notify 
about each debt owed to the Council in a breathing space and the date the 
breathing space started. The Council need to ensure it applies the protections 
to these debts from the date set out in the notification.

5. DEBT ADVICE PROVIDERS

5.1 A breathing space can only be started by a debt advice provider who is 
authorised by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) to offer debt counselling 
or a Local Authority (where they provide debt advice to residents). It should be 
noted that the Council currently has no debt advice providers.

5.2 Debt advice providers are responsible for the administration of a breathing 
space. They are the point of contact for the debtor, their creditors (and 
appointed agents), and the Insolvency Service (who own and maintain the 
electronic service).

6. THE INSOLVENCY SERVICE

6.1 The Insolvency Service maintain the electronic service that debt advisers use 
to start the breathing space process and then send notifications to the Council  
during it. They also maintain a private register of details of people whose 
debts are in a breathing space and the date a breathing space started and 
ended.

7. APPLYING FOR A STANDARD BREATHING SPACE 

7.1 Debtors can only access a breathing space by seeking debt advice from a 
debt adviser. Anyone who cannot or is unlikely to be able to repay their debts 
can apply to a debt adviser for a standard breathing space. Although all 
applications must be considered, the debt adviser might decide a breathing 
space is not appropriate for a debtor.

7.2 For example, if a person can access funds or income, they might be able to 
pay their debts with some budgeting help. Another example would be if they 
already have assets that could easily be sold to clear the debt. In these cases, 
a breathing space would not be the right solution. A breathing space might 
also not be appropriate for someone who can enter a more suitable debt 
solution straight away, without needing the protections that a breathing space 
offers.

8. APPLYING FOR A MENTAL HEALTH CRISIS BREATHING SPACE

8.1 The government committed to develop an alternative route to access the 
protections for people receiving mental health crisis treatment, so that they do 
not have to access debt advice first. If an Approved Mental Health 
Professional (AMHP) certifies that a person is receiving mental health crisis 

Page 20



treatment, the AMHP’s evidence can be used by a debt adviser to start a 
mental health crisis breathing space.

8.2 In addition to the debtor, the following can apply to a debt adviser on behalf of 
a debtor for a mental health crisis breathing space:

 The debtor’s carer
 Approved Mental Health Professionals
 Care co-ordinators appointed for the debtor
 Mental health nurses
 Social workers
 Independent mental health advocates or m
[...]
re able to agree to the Area Forum 
structural changes and the fair distribution of funds between the 
different Forum groups, and made sure that all were fully protected 
from Covid and were able to work in a safe environment.
So I take this opportunity to thank the members and officers, and in 
particular my lead officer Mark Reaney, for their hard work and 

Page 29

http://members.halton.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=932


diligence in pursuing the boards objectives throughout the 
pandemic.

- Councillor Bob Gilligan – Chair, Corporate Policy & 
Performance Board

MEMBERSHIP AND RESPONSIBILITIES

During 2020/21, the Board comprised of eleven Councillors – 
R. Gilligan (Chair), G Philbin (Vice Chair), J Abbott, H Howard, 
M Lloyd-Jones, C Loftus, A Lowe, A McInerney, N Plumpton-Walsh, 
Joe Roberts, and K Wainwright.

The Board is responsible for scrutinising performance and 
formulating policy in relation to Resources, HR and Training, ICT, 
Property, Democratic Services, Legal Services, Communications 
and Marketing, Stadium, Civic Catering, Procurement, Corporate 
Complaints and Area Forums.  The Board also has responsibility for 
monitoring the performance of the reporting departments which 
during the last year have been Legal and Democratic Services 
including Communications and Marketing, Human Resources, 
Financial Services, ICT and Support Services and the Policy and 
Performance Divisions.

REVIEW OF THE YEAR

The full Board met four times during the year, with all of the meetings 
taking place remotely due to the COVID-19 pandemic.  Set out 
below are some of the main initiatives upon which it has worked 
during that time.

AREA FORUMS ANNUAL REPORT

The November meeting received a report which
informed Members of the project delivery of the Local Area
Forums for the financial period 1 April 2019 to 31 March
2020.

Members were advised that Local Area Forums (LAF)
provided a mechanism for Councillors to respond to
community needs and aspirations through t
[...]
roughwide

1.0   PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1To provide an update to Corporate PPB on the work of the External Funding Team in 
securing external funding resources into Halton.

The report covers the following issues:

 An update on the team’s key activities and priorities;
 Emerging issues in external funding;
 Funding statistics for the period 2020-2021.

2.0   RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Board note the content of the report.

3.0   SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The report focuses on the period January 2020-December 2020; however, statistics 
include data between Jan and March 2021 and also a comparative period of the last 
five year financial period (between April 2016 and March 2020). 

3.2 The External Funding Team’s role is to help maximize external funding into the 
Borough. The Team is responsible for preparing medium to large-scale funding bids 
(primarily over £50,000) on behalf of Council colleagues, public sector partners, the 
voluntary sector and the private sector, with the aim of maximising external funding 
opportunities for Halton.

The Team comprises 5 posts and in the period 2020-21 the cost of the Team was 
£177,457. The Team secured £12,715,110 in 2020/21. This means for every £1 spent 
on the Team, £71.65 was secured in external funding. We also we brought in £10,000 
in fees via the charging policy, making a total of £27,000 secured to date since the 
Charging Policy was implemented.
 
The Team focuses mainly on the following funding sources: Government, European, 
National Lottery, Landfill Funding, Trusts and Foundations.

Key functions of the Team include:

 Maintaining a strategic approach to funding to ensure the most appropriate bids 
from Halton are submitted and internal competition is averted;

 Undertaking funding searches for specific projects; bid writing and development of 
supporting documents, e.g. policies and business plans etc.;

Page 34 Agenda Item 5c



 Dissemination of funding information to target audiences, mainly via 
[...]
urces 

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Corporate Accident / Incident Report 1.4.20 to 
31.3.21

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To report on the performance of health safety management
within the Authority for 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021.   

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

1 the report be received; and

2 the Board notes the contents of the report including the 
recommendations and actions for 2021/22.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The health and safety report on the performance of health and 
safety management in relation to Key Performance Indicators for 
the current financial year is appended.

3.2 It highlights health and safety information.

3.3 The report includes information around the number of actual near 
misses, over 7 day and significant accidents.

3.4 It includes annual HSE information

3.5 It also includes COVID 19 employee figures

Page 51 Agenda Item 5d



4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The report assists in the delivery of the Corporate Health and Safety 
Policy.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no financial implications. 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

The provision of a safe working environment and reduction in 
accidents is important in order to provide:

6.1 A Healthy Halton

6.2 A Safer Halton 

6.3 Efficient and Effective Delivery of Services

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 Accidents which lead to lost time have financial implications for the 
authority (although these are always secondary to our concern for 
the well-being of staff and customers).

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 There are no direct equality and diversity issues arising from this 
report.

Page 52



1 Prepared by Lynn Pennington-Ramsden, Principal Health and Safety Advisor, Risk 
and Emergency Planning – 01/04/21

CORPORATE ACCIDENT / INCIDENT REPORT
CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021

Page 53



2 Prepared by Lynn Pennington-Ramsden, Principal Health and Safety Advisor, Risk 
and Emerge
[...]
Risk and Emergency Planning
1st April 2021

           

  

Page 66



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board 

DATE: 8 June 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Community & 
Resources

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for 
Quarter 4 of 2020/21

WARDS: Boroughwide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider, and to raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the period to financial year-end 
31st March 2021. 

1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2020-21 were 
agreed by Members for the various functional areas reporting to the 
Board as detailed below:

 Finance
 Human Resources & Organisational Development
 ICT and Administrative Support
 Legal  and Democracy
 Policy & Performance
 Property Services  
 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services

The report details progress made against objectives and milestones and 
performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board

1) Receive the year-end performance management report; 

2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 
any questions or points for clarification; and  

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services are 
planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the Council’s 
strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and 

Page 67 Agenda Item 6a



Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.  

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report. 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no other implications 
[...]
et aside through the agreement to undertake any 
necessary remedial works.

2.35 £1.3m has been secured for decarbonisation works at Halton Stadium. Design works are progressing 
and it is hoped works on site can start within the next couple of months. The programme requires 
works to be complete by late September 2021. 

2.36 Both the Education and Corporate Maintenance Programmes were fully complete by 31st March 
although some Corporate matters were deferred to 2021 – 22 as a result of budget pressures..

2.37 The refurbishment and remodelling of Adult Learning provision at Kingsway Learning Centre is now 
complete as are works to the ground floor of 45A Moorfield Rd to improve facilities for the Complex 
Needs Service.

3.0 Emerging Issues

3.1 A number of emerging issues have been identified during the period that will impact upon the work 
of services including:-

Financial Services

Revenues and Financial Management

3.2 From 04 May 2021 the Debt Respite Scheme (Breathing Space) will give someone in problem debt the 
right to legal protections from their creditors. There are two types of breathing space: a standard 
breathing space and a mental health crisis breathing space.

A standard breathing space is available to anyone with problem debt. It gives them legal protections 
from creditor action for up to 60 days. The protections include pausing most enforcement action and 
contact from creditors and freezing most interest and charges on their debts.

A mental health crisis breathing space is only available to someone who is receiving mental health crisis 
treatment and it has some stronger protections. It lasts as long as the person's mental health crisis 
treatment, plus 30 days (no matter how long the crisis treatment lasts).

When the Council is notified (through the Insolvency Service) of an individual entering Breathing Space 
it will be required to update systems and records to ensure that all recovery action is immediately 
suspended for the requisit
[...]
 COVID. Rent free periods were given to traders during 
the lockdown periods and the various grants have helped support traders throughout the year.

Page 86



Page 19 of 19

7.0 Application of Symbols

Symbols are used in the following manner:

Progress Symbols

Symbol Objective Performance Indicator

Green
Indicates that the objective is on 
course to be achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe.

Indicates that the annual target is 
on course to be achieved.

Amber

Indicates that it is uncertain or too 
early to say at this stage whether 
the milestone/objective will be 
achieved within the appropriate 
timeframe.

Indicates that it is uncertain or too 
early to say at this stage whether 
the annual target is on course to be 
achieved

Red

Indicates that it is highly likely or 
certain that the objective will not 
be achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe.

Indicates that the target will not be 
achieved unless there is an 
intervention or remedial action 
taken.

Direction of Travel Indicator

Green Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same period 
last year.

Amber Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same period 
last year.

Red Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same period last 
year.

N / A N / A Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period last 
year.

Page 87


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	Appendix 1 to Item 4, 17/09/2008 Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board

	5a Breathing Space
	5b annual report 2020/21
	Corporate PPB Annual Report 202021

	5c External Funding Update
	5d Corporate Accident / Incident Report 1.4.20 to 31.3.21
	ACC STATS 1st Apr 2020 to 31st March 2021 PPB

	6a Performance Management Reports for Quarter 4 of 2020/21
	CS PPB Q4  20-21 draft v1




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 8 June 2021 
in the Bridge Suite, DCBL Stadium

Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chair), Philbin (Vice-Chair), Howard, Hutchinson, 
P. Lloyd Jones, A. Lowe, G. Stockton, Teeling and Wall 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor  N. Plumpton Walsh and Wainwright

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: M. Reaney, I. Leivesley, C. Hill, E. Dawson, G. Ferguson, 
S. Davies and L Pennington-Ramsden

Also in attendance: One member of the press

Action
CS1 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 26 January 
2021 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CS2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

CS3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 
the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of this Board.

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted.

CS4 BREATHING SPACE

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided information on the Breathing Space process which 
came into effect on 4 May 2021. It provides Council debtors 
with legal protections to ensure that creditors pause 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



recovery and enforcement action for a period of up to 60 
days.

There were two types of breathing space: a standard 
breathing space and a mental health crisis breathing space.

A standard breathing space is available to anyone 
with problem debt. It provided legal protections from creditor 
action for up to 60 days. The protections included pausing 
most enforcement action and contact from creditors and 
freezing most interest and charges on their debts.

A mental health crisis breathing space was only 
available to someone who received mental health crisis 
treatment and it had some stronger protections. It lasts as 
long as the person’s mental health crisis treatment, plus 30 
days (no matter how long the crisis treatment lasts).

Members noted information on:

 Debt-advice providers;
 The insolvency service;
 Applying for a standard breathing space and 

eligibility;
 Applying for a mental health crisis breathing space 

and eligibility;
 Qualifying and excluded debts; and
 The Council’s role throughout the process and the 

next steps when a breathing space end.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

CS5 ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21

The Board considered a copy of the Annual Report 
from the Chair of the Corporate Services Board, 2020/21. 
The Board met four times during the year and the report set 
out the work carried out and the recommendations 
throughout the Municipal Year April 2020 to March 2021. 

RESOLVED: That the Annual Report be noted.

CS6 EXTERNAL FUNDING UPDATE

The Board considered an update report from the 
Strategic Director Enterprise, Community and Resources, on 
the work of the External Funding Team in securing external 
funding resources into Halton. The Team focussed on the 
following funding resources: Government, European, 
National Lottery, Landfill Funding, Trusts and Foundations. 



The report covered the following issues:

 An update on the team’s key activities and priorities;
 Covid response;
 Emerging issues in external funding; and
 Funding statistics for the period 2020-21.

A Member queried the protocols put in place to 
replace European Funding streams from 2023. In response 
the Board was advised on the Government Priority Fund.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

CS7 CORPORATE ACCIDENT / INCIDENT REPORT 1.4.20 TO 
31.3.21

The Board was provided with a report from the 
Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, 
which presented details of health and safety management 
within the Authority from 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021.

The report highlighted health and safety incidents that 
had taken place over the past twelve months and as a result 
of those incidents proposed actions for the future. In addition 
the report included information around the number of actual 
near misses, accidents that had resulted over 7 day 
absences, together with significant accidents. It also 
included Covid employee figures. 

Arising from the discussion, the Board were provided 
with further information on the Lone Working Scheme for 
employees. The Scheme had been developed in conjunction 
with staff and its mandatory use had the support of Trade 
Unions and Senior Management. The Board agreed that its 
primary concern was for the Scheme to protect those 
employees.

RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted 
including the recommendations and actions for 2021/22. 

CS8 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 4 OF 2020/21

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 
Enterprise, Community and Resources, which presented the 
Performance Monitoring Report for Quarter 4 of 2020/21.

The reports related to the following functional areas 
which reported to the  Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones and performance targets, 



and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period: 

 Finance;
 Human Resources and Organisational 

Development;
 ICT and Administrative Support;
 Legal and Democracy;
 Policy and Performance;
 Property Services; and 
 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services.

It was agreed that the Board would be provided with 
further information on the criteria applied by other local 
authorities in respect the Covid Self-Isolation Payments.

RESOLVED: That the Quarter 4 Performance 
Monitoring reports be received and noted.

Meeting ended at 7.39 p.m.


